
  

Page 1 of 4 
 

County Contract No. 
___________________ 
DA Log No. 19-14422 
 

 

Amendment 1  
to the  

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT  
 between  

SALT LAKE COUNTY 
and 

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

 
 This Amendment 1 to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement is entered into this ____ day of 
__________, 2019 by and among SALT LAKE COUNTY, a body corporate and politic of the 
State of Utah, ("County") and UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY, a public transit district and 
political subdivision of the State of Utah (“UTA”). The County and UTA may each be referred 
to herein as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.” 

 

R E C I T A L S: 

 
A. The Parties entered into Interlocal Cooperation Agreement effective as of March 

23, 2018 (the Agreement), which Agreement is identified as Salt Lake County Contract No. 

0000001815; 

B. Sections 3. A. and 3.L. of the Agreement permit written changes to be made to the 

Agreement upon the mutual consent of the parties; 

C. The parties want to increase the amount under the contract by $122,035.60,  

thereby increasing the amount from $379,608.00 to $501,643.60; 

D.    It has been determined by the Parties to the Agreement that certain provisions 

should be modified as provided below. 

 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual desires of the Parties expressed herein, it is 
agreed as follows: 
 
 
1. Section 1, entitled The County’s Obligation., is deleted and replace as follows:  



  

Page 2 of 4 
 

1 . THE COUNTY’S OBLIGATIONS. 

A. Contribution of Grant Funds. Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this 
Agreement, the County agrees to pay FIVE HUNDRED AND ONE THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED FORTY THREE DOLLARS AND SIXTY CENTS ($501,643.60 and hereinafter 
the “Grant Funds”) to UTA.  

B. County Funding. From the date of this amendment number 1, the County shall 
pay the amount required under this Agreement from the County Active Transportation Funds for 
Tiger. 

 
2. All Parts, Paragraphs, Attachments and other provisions of the Agreement and any prior 
amendments thereof not specifically modified by this amendment shall be the same and remain 
in full force and effect.  If this Amendment is executed more recently than the expiration of the 
period of performance stated in the underlying agreement, then this Amendment shall relate back 
to and be effective from the last day of the previous period of performance.   

 

[The balance of this page was left blank intentionally – Signature pages follow] 



  

Page 3 of 4 
 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT -- SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE COUNTY 

       
      SALT LAKE COUNTY: 
 
 
      By _____________________________________ 
       Mayor or Designee 
 
      Dated: ______________________, 20____ 
 
 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION 
AND PLANNING 
 
 
By ____________________________________ 
 Wilf Sommerkorn 
 Director     
 
Dated: _______________________, 20____ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form and Legality:  
 
SALT LAKE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
 
 
 
 
By_________________________________ 
   Senior Attorney 
 
 
 
 

[Signatures continue on next page.]  

Jason S. Rose
Digitally signed by Jason S. 
Rose 
Date: 2019.08.13 11:18:46 
-06'00'



  

Page 4 of 4 
 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT -- SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE UTA 

   
 
  THE UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
 
   

By __________________________________ 
 
Name: _______________________________ 
 
Title: ________________________________ 
 
Dated: ______________________, 20______ 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form and Legality:  
 
UTA ATTORNEY 
 
By_________________________________ 
 
Name: _____________________________   
           
Dated: _______________________, 20____ 


	DA Log No 1914422: 
	2019 by and among SALT LAKE COUNTY a body corporate and politic of the: 
	State of Utah County and UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY a public transit district and: 
	By: 
	Dated: 
	By_2: 
	Dated_2: August 23
	20: 19
	20_2: 
	By_3: 
	Name: 
	Title: 
	Dated_3: 
	By_4: 
	Name_2: 
	Dated_4: 
	20_3: 
	20_4: 
		2019-08-23T15:24:00-0600
	Wilford H. Sommerkorn




